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SUBJECT:

Contract Foley Bros,& Larson,

Construction Wash.Cent ,Extn.
Coulee City to Adrian.

From qgﬁj 13th, 1°904.

To










POLEY BROTHERS & PETER LARS0Y,
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Dec. 8th, 1904.

Messrs. Foley Bros. & Larson,
gon tfraector s,
St. Paul, ¥inn.
Dear Sirs:

Referring to your letter o Nov. 3rd concerning furnishing
copies o7 final estimates of work done by Mr. P, P, Johnson and Messrs.
Johnson & Peterson on the Coulee Citly-Adrian extension:

have prepared these statements from your final estiimates,
and enclose same herewith for transmission to Hr. Johnson and Messrs.
Johnson & Peterson if you so desire.

Yours truly,

Chief Engineer.




N

r., Gemmell :-

r

Please handle the matter of furnishing copy of

covering P,P, Johnson's work as requested by Foley Bros

-

»)

letter of Nov, 3rd, Papers returned herewith, Must be very
careful and be sure that the copy furnished is a copy of the
details from which the final estimate was sctually prepared.

If you have any difficulty in checking this up positively, please

ask ¥r. Bratager's assistance.




OFFICE OF SAW M
ILLS AT
FOLEY BROTHERS,
FOLEY AND MILACA, MINN.
RAILROAD CONTRACTORS, LUMBER MANUFACTURERS,
AND WHOLESALE GROCERS,

ROO{& S GILFILLAN BLOCK.

ST. PAUL, MINN.

E. J. Pearson, Esq.

Chief Engineer, N. P. Ry.

St. Paul,Minn.

Dear Sir:=

Replying to yours of recent date, if you will kindly
forward copy of firal estimatesof P. P. Johnson's work to our Mr.
Patrick Welch, at Spokane, Wash.,#319 Peyton Block, he will
hand same to Mr. Johnson. It might be well for you to advise
Mr, Johnson that theestimate had been forwarded to Mr. Welch.

Yours truly,

P.S. Answaring yours of the 2nd. we wish you would alsgo send

1t 50

Johnson & Peterson's estimate to Mr. Welch who will hand

them.
F.B.







Hov. 2nd, 1904.

" Messrs. Poley Bros. & Larson,
Contractors,
St. Paul, Minn.
Dear Sirs:

i have not yet received a reply to my letter of Oct. 2ist,

inquiring i7 you had any objections to Turnishing Mr. P. P. Johnson

N
certain ianfermation econcerning final estimate for work performed by
him on the Coulee City=-Adrian Extensien.

-

+ am today in receivt of a letter from lMessrs. Johnson &

Peterson, who claim they did work for you on the same extension hetween

stations 765-885, and asking to be furnished with a copy of final
estimate between such stations.

¥ill you please advise if there are any objection to furnish-
ing the information requested in both above cases.

Yours truly,

Chief Engineer.




Nov. 2nd, 1904.

Messrs. Johnson & Peterson,

Hope, Idaho.
Dear Sirs:

Acknowledging receipt of your letter of Oct. 28th, asking for
copy of final estimate between stations 765-885 and the Coulee City
Cut-off, on which you did the grading for Messrs. Foler Bros. & Larson:

As our contract was with Messrs. Foley Bros. & Larson, re=-

quest for the information desired should be made through their office

Yours truly,

Chief Engineer.
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October 21,1904,

COP XA

Foley Bros. & Larson,
Contractors,
Saint Paul, Minnesota.
Gent lemen:

I enclese a copy of letter from Mr. P. P. Johnsen, concerning the
final estimate for work performed by him on the Coulee City=Adrian Extension. Please
advise if there are any objections to giving him the information requested.

IJn reply to his first letter, he was advised that as arrangement for
this work was made with you, request for the information desired should be made through
your office.

Yours truly,

Chief Engineers
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Form 200 TW

Morthern Parific Raitlhway Tompany.

At Seattle, July 30, 1904.

Messrs. Foley Brothers, Contractors,
Room 9 Gilfillan Block,
St .Paul, Minn.
Dear Sirs:-

Jn reply to yours of the 20th instent, which has been forwarded to
me here, and which encloses & request from Foley Brothers, Larson & Company
for detailed estimates, etc. All of this information has been furnished.
From the letter requesting the same the remark is made that in several cases
the quantities cover work done by two separate outfits in one. Jf you
will furnish me a list of such eases, and say just how you wish the informa-
tion divided, will be glad to give you such additional date as is sctually

reguired.,

Yours very truly,

Chief Engineer.




MEMORANDUM
July 21st, 1904,

Mr., Pearson:

Please instruct what details should be furnished. From the

file there appears to have been considerable controversy concerning the

quantities.

REG-H R. B, Gemmell.

Enc.




FOLEY BROTHERS, SAW MILLS AT

RAILROAD ConTRACTORS, LuMBER MANUFACTURERS, FOLEY AND MILAGA, MINN

AND WHOLESALE GROCERS,

Room 9 GiLFiLLAN BrLock.

ST. P - : :
AUL, MINN., Ty 1 20,

gineer,

o5t Panl,

We enclose copy o >tter re ived t y from Foley Bros.,

& Co. in reference tc >tail imse of the Coulee City

Will you kindly furnish same at your earliest conveniences
can forward to thsm, and oblige,

Yours truly,




From

Foley Bros.,Larson & Co.
Railway Contractors,
~_Bpokane Office.

#319 Peyton Block,

Minn.

Grand Forks,B.C.,July 16,1904,

Last year (October) we wrote and wired Mr.Pearson's office
for a detaile BisE showing the work performed by each station
crew. We h: v ceived it and cannot either check or make the

distributions from the one rendered us,as in several cases the
have included the quantities covering work done by two
cparate outfits in one return to us.

We ehould have taken the matter up again,but presumed that

whnen final settlemsnt was being made,that the proper estimate would

L=

be furnished to us. Xindly take the gquestion up with them on
receipt of this, as we haveyet our subs to settle with and cannot do
80 until we separate quantities done by their station men.

Very truly yours,

Lo

Foley Brothers, Larson & Company.

White,

(corpy)




TELEGRAM.

g

Form 1386 !} -_\ -_ -

ges must be writtcn in ink on these blanks, which must not be used for other pum«m, and t.mﬁe for
st trainmen) enclosed in sealed envelopes. The exact time sent, time received, personal signal of

all of \-endmk office and name of receiving station must be entergd in proper spaces in every instance.
ms which in their judgment would have ved the Company’s Il\lr'd_-‘i' as well if sent by train mail, or which appear unnecessarily

required to attach a copy to Form 238, and forw 1=‘|I same to Superintendent of Telegraph.

"NUMBER | |[\zc.}-uv caL-.ND:_F._ﬁtCE_lV:R TIME REC'D | DATE REC'D TIME FILED NUMBER |SENT TO| TIMESENT | SENDER |RECEIVER

%
f

FROM St. Paul, Minn.

DATED July 9th, 1904.

TO BE. J. Pearson,

AT C/O Car No. 5, on line.

Poley Bros. & Larson accepted their final estimate and signed

release for the Coulee City Adrian Line July 2nd.

REG-H

R. E. Gemmell.




Mr.R .E .Cwqmnell:-

Pleese sscertain from the Treasurer if Foley Bros. & larson have
signed relesse and accepted their final estimate and voucher fr the Coulee

City - Adrian construction and wire me.

E.J.P. 7/6/04.
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BJP On Pagifie Division, June 16, 1904. |

Messrs « Foley Bros, & Larson,
Contractors,
SBpoksne, Wash.

Dear 8imt~

J beg to advise you that very careful remess urement , examination
and calculation of quantitics on that portion of the Goulee City - Adrian
line from Coulee City south, & distance of five miles, discloses that the .i
quantities have been cerefully and accurstely determined. Classificetion
fe in accordance with Mr. Darling's instructions and on & liberel basis .

It is my conclusion in this mattes, & J have frequently stated,

that the final estimate ss made is correct.

Yours truly,

Chisf! Engineer.




| ] 176
,!fr. Weston:-

Under senarate cover by express | am returning progress profile,

glso note books and other records which were sent lir. Taylor relating to

the Coules City - Adrian work. There are also enclosed some cross-section

sheets, etc. which ) understand pertains to the Coulee City - Adrian matter.

Plesse see that they are properly filed.




Mr.." Weston:-

Jn the express packages containing papers about Coulee City -
Adrian work is file which includes the final reports of Messrs. Lewis and
Tavlor,

g 6/16



it Sand Point, Jdsho, June 15, 1904,

Ve, B, 7, Pearson,
Chiad Bnginesr.
Dear Siri-

Ret urning herewith papars and recorde pertaining to final estimate
for grading the Washington Central extension, from Coulee City te Adrian,
being those listed in vour sttached letter dated April 27th, alseo two books
oi notes of remeasurements and some gross-section sheets made by Mr., lawis,
and & letter from Hr. Lewis dated June 13th.

Heasurements were made of the work in the firat Iive miles by lr.
Lewis and party for verifying the gquantitiea given in final sstimate made
up by Mr. Ball. The measuvements show that the quantitiass given in the
final estimate are correet., A shegk on quantities as given by original
cross-seetions of borrow pits opposite Station 230 show that the extra
ellowance pgiven in the estimate made January 1904 paid for an excess over the
actual bavow pit measurement, after dedusting the material wasted from gut
et Station 280 whieh shonuld have gone nto the embankment. This waste from
gut at Station 220 was oscsslioned by Contrastors blasting poak from tunnels
driven inside of ecut instead of working from fase of eut, they elesting te
replase from borrow, at their expense, an anount of material necessgry to
réplace the waste.

] went o¢ver the elassification on the ground with ir., Lewis, and

it was oconsidered that instruetions from Mr. Darling in regard to olassifica-

tion, as given in his letters to Mr. Ball of July 5th, 1903 and August 3rd,

1903 were complied with, and that such classification wes highar than that




B.7.¥. 2.

aalled for by the specifisations and was fair.

Yours truly,

-

2

Enelos ures . Division Engineer.

77 ¥
/
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Florthern Pacific Raitlway Tompany.
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Morthern Pacific RVailway Tompany.

¢ Office of the Chief CGngineer.

L4

E. J. PEARSON,
AcTING CHIEF ENGINEER.

HJIP=-M i, Paul, Wi,

Taylor,
- o - P
vision 1“:!1;'_':;:136 1""
Livingston, Mont .
Dear Sir:-
With the Coulee City-Adrian papers senl you under separate cover by express,
according to a list of what is sent which accompanies the enclosures, you will find

letters to me from Assistant Enginser M. E. Reed dated December 3lst and January Tth.

Reed was instructed to go over this work and verify the same. 3 did not carcy
out instruct io: 11 he did was to walk over the work and then check
omitting to checl measurzsments on the ground and the actual
the strengih of report he did mgke, and after discussing the matter with
ths contractors’ estimate was increasad #l,???. Over half of this was allowanca on
embankment Station 229 to 234 account borrow which the contractors claim the Engineers
hed instructed them to make. The balance was on differsnce in loose rock classifica-
tion, Resd and Ball thinking that classification made should perhaps

of fairness. These papers will show you what Rsed

he increase made to the ¢ i1 as & result of his investig:
fied with the course the general contractors are taking in this matter.
the allowances Mr. Darling has made have been decidedly liberal, and such
is no excusa on the part of the contractors for declining to take care of sub-con-

lick, Hartnett & Chew, or in any event accepting the final estimate and
1] L g

relezse the Railway Company from further claims. ; ! ing in h lass-




FuJ,T. 2-\

ificat ion, allowance for over-break, etc. has done so much for the general con-

tractors that thera is no excuse for them trying to unload on the Railway Company

any responsibility to Eslick, Hartnett & Chew. Jf errors are discovered, and a

change in favor of HEslick, Hartnett & Chsw becomes necessary it is of course obvious
that similar claims will be made by everyons else who was on the work. Jt is very
desirable that ws avoid a second set of measursments end estimates providing the
existing records can be checked as correct and therefore accepted as also the record

of the work to be now done, If this matter so develops that you Bgll and Gleason

can, if requirsd, take the witness stand to show that the existing records and estimates
as made are satisfactory and correct ) certaginly do not want to change them, and do not
want to change anything in the matter except as may be necessary in absolute accursacy
and fairness. Please understand ths not want to find anything except in
accordance with actual facts. On the contrary that if the rscords and estimates are
correct as they stand )] want to substantiate and stand on them. In my former letfer

I asked for a statement in connection with this work of concessions, liberal treatment,
etec given the contrsctors. In the same connection J would also like a statement
containing such information as Ball and yourself can give regarding the failures,
deficisnciss, and otherwise on the part of the contractors in the handling of this

work.




Movthern Pacific RVailway Tompany.

OfFice of the Thief Gnuginesr.

E. J. PEARSON,
AcTING CHIEF ENGINEER.

BJP=l i, Paul, i,

Enginser,
Iivingston, Mont .
Dear Sir:-
Enclosed by express are various papers and records pertaining to the

shington Central extension Coulee City to Adrian covering that part of the worx

handled by sub-contractors Eslick, Hartnett & Chew. The general contractors declina

their final estimate for this work as the acceptance of same involves & releasa by
them of any future claim. The general contractors conteand sub=contractors
slick, Hartnett & Chew have not bsen given fa estimates, that they should
least 55,000. more than the genera ont ractors have paid them, which they
Railway Company should pay. They state that if Kslick, Hartnett

helped that they will sue, and that in that event the work of the Enginasers,

LIl

corrections in classification, estimates, ste. will be attacksed. Contractors claim
the Enginesers on the work throughout have not given them a fair desl,
Mr. Ball has made the statement, which they can prove, that he would"do"some of
the contractors, th y Darling denounced Enginser Saunders who remeasursd the work as
incompetent , that he shouid not be us¢ but ha was, that the Enginaers erred in
rlassification and other allowanca which wera corrscted by Mr. Darling, that even
with Mr,. Darling's instructions arding the sl fi« n th the

yjudiced and carried them out with a view of narrowness against the

contractors, and t in ng of estimates for work done




3
FJaTs 2.

or third final estimate would be differsnt from that which preceded, and frequently

less . They also claim that many of the estimates werse made in aven

thousands, that such aven figures could not rssult with such frequency, that
this is an indication to them that the estimates were gusssed.
] ask you to handle the remeasursme ori account of your partial familiarity
with the line, and in the case of suit you would likely be summoned, and 30 that
you, Gleason and Ball may become thoroughly converfsant with the details of the final
sst imate and act as the Railway Company's witnesses should this be necessary. It is
also desirable that Mr. Ball and yourself take hold of this matter as yow are both
conversant with the conditions under which the work was handled.. Mr.
all, and have him raport to you on this matter when you
take for the purpose Cleason and his party. I1f you have a
you can put on the work in addition in order to hurry the closing of

no objection, or if you want to employ addit ional men so Lhat

instrument men can sach work on rsmeasursment there is no objection.
remeasurament i hat it should be done with cars thoroughness,
with the original
verification of the working notes from which
corract . | hope it will develop that our record of quantities and
classification, including the carrying out of Darling's instructions, will be

verifiad as corraect. However, if they are not, W then make such

corrections as 8 necessary a propsc final e ate, and ravis

-

advisa you of the position of the contractors with respect
matter, and should not be

allowed influence in this matte ] f yvour investigation of




such that Ball, Gleason and yourself can go into court if necessary and substantis

from the aetual investigation you have made the correctness of the final estimate as
=) o

it stands, ] proposs to stand on the same. 1f, howsver, errors are found, it will

|

then be necessary to corrsct accordingly. 'he results of this investigation should
be considersed as private information of the company. After you have carcied the

worx far enough so that you can tell in general how it is running, would like infor-

metion in cipher. |f our record as it stands i L | want to avoid g new rscord

and secure only a verilication or check of this which will add to
this matter. Jf anything ocecurs to you in the way of sugzestions

should be obsaerved in the handling of this ' hall be pleased for your
edvice . It is desired that the matter be gi - mpt i end hurried to
early completion., ‘When the work is completed if nothing unusual develops on this
part we will not remeasure any more of the line. Jf the investigation should disclose
inaccuracies, etc. it will probably be necessary to remeasurs the balance of the work.
Jt seems to me the classification, allowance for over-break, etc. has been excesdingly
liberal, and that the contrsctors have been well treated in other respects. In
addition to substantiating the estimate as made if corrcect, J would like a memorandum
or statament showing points in which contractors have been favored or benefitsd which.

may be of possible use as an off-set in case this genaral subjeect is brought to suit.

ﬁ_____,_..au-'—-'-—-—-._ﬂ_,h_%




Morthern Pacific Ratlway Tompany.

N Office of the Chief Gngineer.

E. J. PEARSON,
ACTING CHIEF ENGINEER.

It Paul, Wlinn.

Bre ¥ J, Tayler,
Division Engineer,
Livingston, Mont.
Dear Sir:
I am sending you by express today the following records
pertaining to Coulee City Extension:
%\JTOuﬁ book 1931, original cross

; *"“*'4 " " 1932, n "
570+24;

te look 1934, recross section notes, station
ati 74(3+83,

No
L

llote book 1936, being red
ding to original notes;

‘Note book 1939, being red book, according
notes, from %udblOﬂ 132+53 to station

station 2974+03;

contractor's final estimate on form 94 from station
ion 267+30: :

Copies of reports of Mr, M,
31lst, 1903 and Jan. 7th, 1994;

Two detailed statements made by Mr,., Dall, showing detail of
estimate as reported by him on July 30th, and also detail
final revised estimate as made by lMr




My, P J. Taylor.
3
Also enclose copi
Darling,
dated July 5th,

~

1903, May 6th,

A copy of a le

Special must be taken

that they are not or injured in

o L~

P,

returned to me as as you are thr

’:j‘('! urs
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Coulee City 12/10/03.

IV{. E- Reed’ Ass‘t Erlgr.:

Explanation of diff. of borrow at Sta, 228 is as follows:

Recross section of fill at Sta. 218 gives 700 less than before,
" - s o e 228 v 1300 " " "
Allowance of overbreak in cut at220 " 4400 more " »
TOTAL : 6400
i gives
The increase in overbreak in cut 238-249~ 600 more than before.
TOTAL | 7000
This makes theoretical borrow of 13130 instead of
20100 Cu, Yds.
(Signed) G. D, Ball,

Ass't Engineer,

e
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STATEMENT OF ASSISTANT ENGINEER BALL.
Esljick, Hartnett & Chew.
Contractors allowed to waste Sta. 6 to 9 and borrow in fill
at 20 to hasten work; !
v. Wasted much of the builders and scratch work on first 1%
miles for the same reason;

Contractors preferred to waste considerable of cut at
Sta. 120 instead of hauling east;

Wasted at cut Sta. 220 with the understanding they should
borrow to replace. Claimed they could not work it from face, but
obliged to put in "Coyote" holes and blow it over board;

E, He & Co allowed to put in bottom of fill at Sta., 264
the borrowed material and extend over on to P, P, Johnson's work
instead of putting all the material on their section which ended at
264 and putting that part up to grade.

P. P, Johnson.
Preferred to waste cut at 330 and borrow to make good.
Johnson & Anderson.

Preferred to waste considerable material cut at 546 and
borrow ciose to fill. Same at 556,

Johnson & Peterson.

Allowed to waste cut at 866 and borrow close to fill east
of there to Sta. 841,

V. W. Smith,

Allowed to haul cut at 900 west and horrow at 885 with
understanding cut was to be figured as geoing both ways. Practically

the same at 935.

Johnson & Brandt.
Allowed to waste material at 1045 and borrow close to fill

east of there.



J Morthern Parific Railway Compar,

®@ffice of the Whief CGngineev.

W. L. DARLING.
CHIEF ENGINEER

Tt, Panl, Winn, May 6th, 1903.

Mr. G. D, Ball,
Assistant Engineer,
Coulee City, Wash.

Dear Sir:=~

With reference to estimating quantities in rock cuts that have fallen
from outside the slope stakes into the cuts. The specifications distinetly state
that such quantities will be estimated in the conditien in which material is found
when excavated, In other words, if the material before it slides is solid rock,
and it slips into the cut from outside the slope stakes, and breaks into small
pieces, then it appears to be loose rock, but the number of cubic yards must be
measured in the shape in which the material is in the cut, That is, its measure-
ment as loose rock would practically be 50% higher than its measurement as solid
rock. For instance, if 100 cubic yards of rock excavation has fallen from out=
side the slope stakes into the cut, endmakes 150 cubic yards of loose rock, then
the difference between the estimating as loose rock and solid rock is as follows.

Solid rock 100 cubic yards at 80¢ $80,00.
Loose rock 150 cubic yards at 35{ 52 .50,

There is therefore a differencs of §27,50 in favor of the contractors if
the material was estimated as solié rock.

There has been considerable discussion between Mr. Taylor, the contrac~
tors and myself with reference to the manner ir which it should be est imated.
The specifications are very explicit, but I believe you will find in some of the
cuts that materiel comes out in such shape that it is practically worse than
loose rock to handle, and in view of the fact that so many of their sub-contractors

have lost money on the work, even in face of the fasct that prices almost as high
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as what the contractors received were given them, I am perfectly willing to allow
them 50% of the material as sclid rock, the balance as loose rock. I refer to
those places where the materiel cutside the slope stekes was originally solid
rock. J understand from Mr. Taylor that there were about 12,000 cubic yards of
this, measured in loose rock meassurements inside the cut., This would mean about
8,000 coubic yards of solid rock, measured in place before it slipped. For this
¥ am willing to estimate them as followst

4,000 cubic yards of solid rock at 80¢ §3,200,

6,000 " *  of loose rock at 35¢ _2,100.

Total 35,300, in place of 12,000 cubic yards
of loose rock at 35¢ $4,000, making & difference of $1,300. in favor of the con-
tractors. | am not sure that 12,000 yards is the proper figure to use, Anyway,
whatever the rock measured in place before it slide outside the slope stakes, I
am willing to allow half of it as solid rock at 80f, the other half I am willing
to allow 50f more at loose rock prices.

J will be glad, therefore, if you will return Foley Bros. estimate on
that basis, .

Yours truly, ’ g it
()

Axg A/

Chief lngileor.
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PERSONAL.

Mr. G. D, Ball,
Assistant Bagineer,
Coulee City, Wash,

Dear sirt=

J have written you teday fully regerding the classifieation whish ]

would recommend on the line from Coulee City to Adrian.

Before making this in full, ! wish you would reskon up what it somes to

on the basis of my notes, =nd wire me the additional allowanse in dollars =nd

gents.

Do not want it under any eonsideration to be abovse $15,000. or $16,000.

Please let me know by wire as soon as you can.

Yours truly,

\f‘}l;}[l]wi] W. L, DARLAING

Chief Bnginser.
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WLD=1 July S5th, 1903.

Mr. G. D, Ball,

Assistant Engineer,
Coulee City, Wash.
Dear Sir:-

} would like te have you revise Foley Bros. & Larsen's estimate as far
as olassification is eoncerned so that they gam have the benefit of it in the
estimate whish you are to make the first of this month.

! have been unable to write you previously on ascoumt of the press of
other matters, but J think the Contrastors are entitled to a éonsiderable in-
g¢rease in the classifisation tlhnt has been allowed. Teehnically J believe lir.
Taylor's and your classifisation is very near right, , but | alse believe they are
entitled to a little more liberal sonstrustion of the gontrasct and specifications
than has been given them, and in making my inspestion with you and Mr. Welch on
June 27th, ] took notes of the diffamt euts whieh I believe should be ¢lassified,
and have embodied them in this letter,

I would be glad, therefore, if you would make your classification based
on these notes as far as prasticable. If J am in error in any plase, | wish
you would advise to the end that there may be no error, snd that the gontractors
get a fair allowance under the terms of their eentrast.

In the out between Station 6 and 16 the top surface was a mass of
boulders varying from 18 inches te 2 feet and more in thiskness, but averaging

at least 18 inches througheut. The boulders were practically one mass, and for
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that reason ] believe they are entitled to a classification of selid rock for a
strip 800 feet long, 30 K:,I}H wide eand Z%Ot decp, making = total of approxi~-
mately 1800 cubic yards. PFor the balanee of the ecut they should be entitled to
50% earth and 50% loose reck. I

Jn the eut at Stat.on 27 J believe they are entitled to solid rock for
a distange of 400 feet in length, 20 feet in width and 1 foot in depth, whish is
nppnzimatily 300 eubie yards; the balanse of the previous classification is all
right . \ s |

From Station 32 to 36 they should have solid rock for 400 feet in length,
20 feet in width and 1 foet in depth, approximately 300 cubie¢ yards; the balance
of the classification is all right. /

From Station 49 to 56 they are mt;tlad to 72 gubic yards of solid
rock, the balanse loose reck. 4 V

In the euts frem 70 to 79, 93 to 103, 118 to 124, 132 to 147 ad 160 to”
.1'?0 that olassified as loose rock should be solid, the balange of the g¢lassifigation
is all right.

From 8tatien 170 to 180 th;at elassified as loose roek should be solid
rock, the balance of g¢lassifisatien is all right. I

From Station 187 te 200 that now ¢lassified as earth should be one-half
lunlc rock and one-half solid roek, hd

From Station 207 to 212 75% of the earth as olassified should be loose
rock, the balance earth. A

~Prom Station 216 to 224 overbreak should be allowed throughout the out .

liy understanding ia that the overbreak in the western part of the sut has been
allowed, but not im the eastern part. | believe from the arsuments that were pro-

duced at the time we were there that commtoﬁ are entitled to this overbreak.

.-,
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From Btation 236 to 237 eclassification is O.K.

From Station 239 te 249 the loose rock as estimated should be solid
rock, that estimated as earth should be 50% loose rock and 50f earth.

At Station 230 the upper borrow which was in loose rock should I believe
be estimated from 50 to 758 loose rock. I believe there are now 8000 subic yards
to be econsidered. There should therefore be from 4000 to 6000 yards of locse ,/
rock estimated. . -- |

From Station 249 to 254 one-half of the loose roeck estimated should
be solid rosk.

From 8tation 270 to 276 that estimated as earth should be loose rock. |

From Station 279 to 281 the earth estimated should be loose roek.

From Station 283 to 297 the loose rock siould be estimated as solid roek,
the sarth remain as it is. . 1/

From Station 306 to 309 the loose rock should be estimated as solid rock,
the earth as it is. ' ‘

Prom Station 310 to 315 that estimated as earth should be loose roik.

_ From Station 322 to 331 there should be a spase 27 feet wide 800 feet
long and 2 fect thiek estimated as selid reck. This is for the boulders that are
on top of the sut; the b&lnn&. should be one-half earth and one-half loose rock .
Fpom Station 333 to 337 out should be 50% loose resk. The borrow from Statien
335 to 330 should have a fair percentags of loose reck estimated. From Station
372 to 393 should be one-hal.f locse and one~half somion aiuquéﬁién@ an .

From Station 426 to 430 it looks as if there was too little selid rock
estimated. The earth estimated in the eut should be not to exceed 120 gubic

yards, and looks as if the balance should be solid rosk.

The cuts from Station 433 to 435, 439 to 441 are all right as estimated
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From Station 449 to 455 all sommon exoavation estimated should be leose
rock.

In cuts from Station 462 to 464 there should be 60 subic yards of solid
rock added to the estimate.

Cut at 480 is 0. K.

From Station 493 to 510 the portion in bottom of sut shown ysllow should
practically be estimated es solid roock for a depth, I should judge, of from 3 to
4 feet sbove the bottom of the out., There should also be a fair percentage of
the clay streak estimated as loose reck.

Prom 542 to 550 think it is all right.

From 554 to 558 and frem 558 to 564 is 0. K, From 572 to 580 the
common should be estimated as loose rock.

FProm 593 te 605 the overbreak, I believe, should be allowed. . Y

From 648 te 651 thers should be about 620 eubic yards ofi solid reek.

From 668 to 677 there sheuld be considerably more solid rosk utiwed,' and_i'-;_
I believe it would stand frem 700 to 800 cubiec yards. (/ ,

From 686 to 694 that estimated as earth, of whish there is 6082 yards, I
believe should be 50% loose rock end 50% earth.

At Station 700 the overbresk should be allowed.

From Stavion 705 te 717 O.K.

From 725 to 736 there is 11000 gubic yards of common exsavat ion estimated,
about 25f of whish should be loese roeck.

From 745 to 750 the common estimated at 495 cubie yards should, I believe, ;;f

sl

be looss rosk. ¥
»

From 751 to 759 is 0.K. A

Cut at 768 is 0.K.
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‘From 773 te 780, 795 to 798, 803 to 808 and 812 to 819 ocuts are ostimated
QK.

At Station 867 there is a pipe that has a very poor opening, This should
be attended to s0 tha.f water ean get inte it.

At Statien ;‘?8 this matter was pretty thoroughly discussed, =nd I believe
you understand my idea of the method eof llﬂsi!illﬁia‘n-

From 889 to 904 there is a layer of about 3 feet in bottom of eut that
should be estimated as cement gravel.

In the cut at Station 935 there should be about 5200 yards eof loose
rock. ;

In the Cut at Station 1005 there should ve 3900 yards of bose rock.

The cut at Station 1048 loose rock should be 1040 cubie yards, earth
3120.

The borrow for making track parallel with the Great Northern should be
estimated as loose rock for the portion taken out on the nerth side, that portion
on the south side should be common excavation.

At mile post 5 the ag_a‘wg’gm and embankment 40 not seem to chesk. I

TS B R TR

wish you would have th:i.sv and find the trouble.

Yours truly,
ey weid) W. L.

s Chief Engineer.

-

DARL‘W(J ’

(Hol
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: .Tﬂly 22!.‘. 1903,

Mr. G. D. Ball,
Assistant Bngineer, N.P.Ry.,
Coulse City, Wash.
Dear Sir:-

] find that I have negleeted to snswer some of your questions relative
to measurements of work in connection with slassification between Coulee City
and Adrian.

] believe the euts should be recross-sestiomed if there is any question
whatever about the aseurasy of the measurements.

with reference to selid rock inereasing the amount of fill., Contrast
provides that everything should be measured in excavation, therefore if a vard
of rock makes a yard and & half of fill you should estimate aseordingly.

Yours truly,

LLikis\3e

(Signed) W. L LA
Chief Hngineer.
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o f - Me. G, D. Ball, A 2 @
: y _ : \/L

Assistant Bngineer,
Coulee Gity, Wash.
Dear Sir:-

Have received your shaet showing change in clessifigation on the Coulee
City Brangh, and ] agree with it all except the following:

Retween Stations 206 and 213 the estimate should be 1138 yards of loose
roek instead of 2138 as you have it, the balance or 1000 yards should be classified
as common earth,

From Station 494 te 510 instead of 10000 yards of loose rock there should
be 6480 what you had in the first place, the balance or 3520 siould be elassified
as earth. .

Between Stations 686 and 695 loose rogik should be 3560 instead of 4676,
the balance 1176 yards should be elauifi‘d a8 gomuon exeavat ion.

From 888 to 904 there should be 800 yards of loose rock, the balance

or 700 vards to be glassified as ecommon exeavation,

From 925 to 944 there should be 3200 yards of loose roeck, the extra 2000
yards to be elzgsified es common excavation.

From 997 to 1010 there should be 2900 yards of loese rock, the other \
1000 yards to be common.

Prom 1052 to 1087 there should be 6000 yards of loose rock instead of 8000,

the othor 2000 to be classified as common exeavation,



G.D.B. 2,

My wnderstanding was that there was only 6000 yurds o¢f borrow on the
north side of the track, and ) agreed to allow it all as loose rock, but J believe
the allowance is ontin:.;y too muech and we should settle at 6000 yards instead of
BOQD. This will make sometiing over $2,000, difference in the estimaﬁe. leaving
an iﬁorn&sa over the 0ld classification of about §17,500., which J think they are
entitled to.

Yours truly,
pARLE NG.

W. L

Chief Engineer.
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Spokane, Wash., Nov. 23d, 1903.

Box 1913

Mr. E. J. Pearson,
c/0 Ass't Gen'l Sup't,
Tacoma, Wash,
Dear Sir:

In reference to your request for a statement re the Coulee
city work, would say that it is rather a difficult matter to make one
of a specific nature covering the entire contraect. However we suhmit!
the following comments.

Eslick, Hartnett & Chew, who constructed the first five
miles (stations 0 to 267+30 ) maintain, and justly too, in our
opinion, that both yardage and classification on almost their entire
contract are far below what the ground shows. Furthermore, they
allege that Mr, Ball permitted his personal feelings to influence him
in the matter. As the writer informed you while in St. Paul, these
parties have fully concluded to enter suit at an early date, unless
your Company shows some inclination to re-consider Mr, Ball's estimate,

We have done and are still doing our utmost to persuade
them to hold the matter in abeyance, promising to place the question
before you for a definite reply in the near future. Eslick, Hartnett
& Chew are in the possession of Yacts which sk would be difficult
to dispute and which in our opinion, would make a very strong case
against your Company.

in making our first set of statements, we overlooked quite
a discrepancy between returns for borrow at stations 229--234 :

First Estimate, Total Yardage 20100
Second Estimate, " 13130

Decrease €970 cu.?%&
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An explanation from Mr, Ball re this shortage would be very much in
order,

In addition to the foregoing, there seems to have been
entirely too much earth returned at the expense of Loose and Solid
Rock. You will recollect that even with the additional yardage,
)Owing to re-measurement) Eslick, Hartnett & Chew's estimate is 3835
cu., yds. less than the first one.

P. P, Johnson & Co., who had the w ork between stations
316+80 and 415+40, are also very short both as to yardage and classi-
fication. The scraper work between stations 332 and 415 was of a very
hard rocky nature and in our estimation, at least 4Q% should have
been returned as Loose Rock., Nr, Darling mentioned this particular
point and our distinet recollection is, that Mr, Dar.ing iastructed
Mr, Ball to allow a better classification (in his letter). He also
made special reference to cut at station 494--510, at which point we
were promised 5000 cu. yds Solid Rock, but were allowed only 4000 cu,
yds. We are also entitled to more Loose Rock in this cut.

Referring to Borrow between Stations 10562 and 1087, out
of a total yardage of 16194, Mr, Ball returned but 6000 cubic yards
as Loose Rock. Mr, Darling's instructicns were to allow EREX&GRRUX
RAEXEXXAXXX the entire quantity as such. (Loose Rock)

in conclusion we desire to re-~iterate our earnest with to
have the question of P. P, Johnson & Co.'s and Eslick, Hartnett &
Chew's estimates settled without recourse to law suits, by them, and
will continue to use our best endeavors (with your help) te that end.

Very truly yours,

(Signed) P, Welch.
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BJP June 11, 1904,
|
q’ Mr, B. W, Lewis,
| Assistant Bngineer,
Hope, Jdaho .,
Dear Sir:-
. Enqairing of Mr. Taylor for raport on the Coulee City - Adrian
!L - final estimate he replies he did not see you when vou went West ,

Why was not this matter promptly closed pursuant to my instrustions?

Jt was the understanding you would stop at Livingston and see Mr. Taylor,

Yours truly,

Chief Enpinser,
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St JPaul, April 27, 1904. TO ®. J. Taylor;

AT Livingston, ilont

Data regearding Coulee City Adrian matter will be expressed to you tonight at
Livingston. Pls make your drrangsements so as to carry out instructions regarding
this promptly.

Jf any delays or difficulties occur advise me with request for any

assistance needed.

E. J. Pesarson.




LIP-H April 27, 1904.
Personal.

Mr, ¥, i, Taylor,
Division Eagineer,
Living:ton, Hont .
Dear Sie:-

With the Coulez City-Adrian papers aont you under separate cover by express,
agoording to a iist of what is sens which accompanies the snclosures, you will find
letters to me from Assistant Gnginger . %. Reed dated Decembar 3lst and January Tth.
lir, Reed was instructed to go over this work and verify the sams. He did nol casry
gut imirmt ions, All he did was to walk over the work and then eiwek up ihe notas,
omittins to echesck the measyrements on the ground and the actual cliassification. On
the strength of report he did make, and after discussing the maiter with He. Ball,
the eontractors' estimate was increased $i,777. Over half of this was allowanee on
embankment Station 229 to 234 ascount borrow wiidsh the omlractors clisim the Tnginsers
had instrugted them to make. The balance was on differsnce .a loose rock classifica-
tion, .ised and Ball thinking thet classification made should perhaps be increased as
a matter of fairness. These papsrs will show vou whal Reed did in the matter, and
the increass made to the estinate as a result of his investigation. ) au not satis-
fied with the course the pgeneral eontrastors ars taking in this matter. ] believe
the allowances Mr. Darling has made have bsen decidedly liberal, und such tliat there
is no excuse on the part of the contraotors for deslining to take sare of sub-oon-
tragtors Uslick, Hartnstt & Chaw, or in any event accepting the f.nal estimate and

release the Railway Company from further elaims. J think Mr. Darliing in his eclass-



F.J.T, 3.

ifisat ion, allowanss for over-brsak, ete. has don: 80 mueh for the genaral con-
tractors that there is no excuse for them trying to unload on the neilway Company

any responsibility to Bslick, Hartnett & Chew. Jf ercors are discoverad, and a
ohangs in favor of Bslick, Hartnett & Chew becomes nesessary it is af course obvicus
that similar claims will be vade by evervons else who was on the work. Jt is vary
aesirabls that we avoid a seeond set of measursments and esiimates providing the
existing records san be checked 8s correct and therefore ascepted as also the record
of the work to be now done. J# this matter so develops that you Bsll and Cleasen
can, if required, take the witness stand to show that the existing records and estimale
a8 mede are satisfastory and correct ) certzinly do not want to ghange them, and do not
want to chanpre anything in the natter except as may be necessary in absolute agcuracy
and fairness. Pleasas understand that § do not want to find anything exeept in
asgoordance with asctval fagts. On the contrary that if the records and estinstes are
eorrect as thev stand | want to substantiate amd stand on them. in my Tormer letter
} esked for a statement in oonneal ion with this worz of concesslons, liberal treatment,
ete given the eontractors . In Lhie same eonneotion ] would also like a stalement
eontaining sueh information as Ball and yoursalf san give regarding the failures,
deficioncias, and otherwise on the part of the ocontrastors in the handling of this
WOrK .

Yours teuly,

Agt ing Chisf Engineer.



April 27th, 1904.

Mr. P, J. Taylor,
ivision Engineer,
Livingston, Nont,
Dear Sir:
i an sending you by express today ths following records
pertaining to Gaulee_City Extension:

v Note book 1931, original eross section notes, station 0 to 583;

4 i T 21932, . ks . . » 202+10 to
570+24;
Y Yote book 1934, recross section notes, station 133+35 to

station 748+83;

”  Hote boeok 1936, being red book, covering sections 1 to 6 accor-
ding %o original notes;
v

Hote book 1939, being red book, according to recross section
notes, from statigp 132+53 to station 660+92;

Progress profile of the line:

¥~ Certain notes on overhaul made by YNr., !, B, Reed, Ass't Engineer ,
file #107-26;

V/JSheats of cross sections from station O to station 297+03;

v Copy of contractor's final estimate on form 94 from station O
to station 267+30; ¥hLTY

Copiss of reports of Mr. M, E. Reed, Ass't Engineer, dated Dec,
31st, 1903 and Jan. 7th, 1904;

v/” Two detailed statements made by Mr. Ball, showing detail of
estimate as reported by him on July 30th, and also detail of
final revised estimate as made by Mr. Ball;
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Also enclose copies of letters of instruction of Mr. W. L.

b/’ Darling, Chief Engineer, to Mr. G. D. Ball, Ass't Engineer,
dated July 5th, 1903, 2 letters; July 22nd, 1903, August 34,
1903, ¥ay 6th, 1903;

4 A copy of a letter from ¥r, P. Welch, dated Nov. 234, 1%03.
Special care must be taken with all these records to ses
that they are not lost or injured in any manner, ?§§ they must be
raturned tc me as soon as you are througthTJk”ﬁt;h/

Yours truly,

Acting Chief Engineer.

:'MT‘: - e
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Mr. ¥, 1, Taylor,
Divigion Bngineer,
_ivingston, llont .
Dear Sip:-

“nclosed by express &re various papers aﬁd records pertaining to the
Washinston Central extemsion Coalse City to Adrian covering that part of the work
nendled by sub-contractors slick, Hartneit & “hew. The general contractors decline
their final estimate for this work as the acceptanse of same involves a relesasse by
them of any future elaim. The general contractors gontend that sub-contractors
msliek, lartnett & Chew have not besn given fair or corrsct estimates, that they should
have at least 5,000. more than the general contrastors have paid them, which they
think the Railway Company should pay. They state that if Bsliek, Hartnett & Chew
are not helped that they will sue, and that in that event the wark of the Engineers,
corrost ions in classification, estimates, ete. will be sttagked. Contractors claim
that the Znginsers on the work throughout have not givan them & fair deal, ¢laiming
that Mr,. Ball has made the statement, which they can prove, that he would "do "some of
the sontrastors, that Mr. Darling denounced Gngineer Jawnders who receasuced the works
insompetent , that he shouid not be used, but he was, that the Engineers erred in
clu?tmm and other allowanes whizh were corrected by Mr, Darling, that even
with A,!:.r. Darling's instrustions regarding the classification that the Engineers were
prsj;gdiueé and earried them out with a view of narrowness against the inicrests of

the contrastors, and that in the returning of estimates for work done that a sesond
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or third Tinal estimate would be different from that whieh preceded, and frequently
less. They elso claim that many of the estimates were made in even hundreds or
thousands, that swoh even figures could not result with sueh frequenoy, and that
this is an indigation to them that the estimates were guessed.

| ask you to handle the remeasurement on ascount of your partial familiarity
with the line, and in the ease of suit you would likely be summoned, and 30 that
vou, Gleason and 2all may become thoroughly conversant with ihe datails of the finsl
est imate and aet as the failway Company's witnesses should this be necessary. It 18
also desirsble that Mr, Ball and yourseli take hold of this malter as you are both
conversant with the sonditions under which the work was handled.. lir. Croswell has been
requested to release Mr. 3all, and have him report 10 you on tiiis matter wien you
request, also to let you take for the purjose Gleason and his party. If vow have &
party that you gan put on the work in add_.j.tiﬂﬂ in order to harry the elosing of it,
there is no objeotion, or if you want to employ addit ional men so that Gleason, 3all
and his instrumen:t men ecan eash work on cemsesurement there is no objestion. My
idea of the rameasuremant is that it should be done with gare and thoroughness, and
in gonnaetion with the opiginal notes so that the reecord of the same will be only a
verification of the working notes from whish the final estimate was made .t 0 the extent
the same are eorrect. | hope it u:ill develop that our recor® of guantities and
elassifieation, including the earrying out of Mr. Darling's instrusiions, will be
verified as oerrect. lowaver, if they are not, we should then make suech
corrections as are necessary for a proper final estimate, and revise the same

asgordingly. ‘While ] advise yow of the posit.on of the coniractors with respect

to the work of the Enginsers, this is simply & business matter, and should not be

nnui’ t0 influence in this matter. 1f your investigation of this malter proves



F.J.T. 3,

such that Ball, Gleason and yourself can go into sourt if necessary and substantiate
from the astual investigation you have made the cerrectness of the final eatimate as

it stands, ] propose to stand on the same., Jf, howsver, errors sre found, it will
then be necessary to corrsat agoordingly. The results of this investigation should

be considered zs private information of the compeny. After you have carried the

work far enough so that yow can tell in peneral how it is running, would like infor-
mztion in ecipher, !f our record as it stands is oorrect, | want to avoid a new record
end secure only a verification or cheek of this whiah will =dd to the simplicity in
the handling of thiﬁ matter, If anything occurs to vou in the way of sugeest ions

that should ba observed in the hardling of this work, | shall be pleased for your
sdvice. 1t is desired that the matter be given pronpt attention and hurried to

early completion. ‘Whon the work is completed if nothinz unusual develops on this

part we will not remeasure any wmore of t1@ line, Jf the inveat igat ion should diselose
inaccuragies, eta. it will asrobably bé negessary to rameasure tne balsnoe of the work.
It seers Lo me the olassifieation, allowance for over-break, eta. has been exceedingly
liberal; and that the contrsctors have been well treated in other respeats. in
@addition to substantiating the estimate as made if gorraat, | would like a mamorandum
or statament showing peints in which contrastors have been favored or benefited which
may be of posaible use as an off-set in oase this general subjeet is brought to suit.

Yours truly,

Acting Chief Fngineer.
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)

St ,Paul, April 26, 1904. TO F. J. Taylor, Livingston, Mont .
AT T, H. Croswell, Tacoma, Wash.

Thet part of the Weshington Central extension Coulee City to Adrian built by
sub~cont ractors Eslick, Hertnett & Chew is to be remeasured for the purpose of
verifying final estimate or correcting if errors exist. Copy of final estimate,
instructions of Mr. Darling regarding classification, copies of original notes, etc.
will be sent to Mr., Taylor. Mr., Taylor who is familiar with this line will take
charge of the work and put in such time on the same personally as is necessary for
thorough familisrity. Mr. Croswell will arrange to let Mr. Taylor have Mr. Gleason

and his perty for the purpose, slso let Mr. Ball put in such time on the work as Mr.

Taylor may desire. Want Messrs. Taylor, Ball and Gleasor to be in position to
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T EG A M All Railway Messages must be written in ink on these blanks, which must not be used for other purposes, and those for
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After transmitting telegrams which in their judgment would have served the Company’s interest as well if sent by train mail, or which appear unnecessarily
long, operators are required to attach a copy to Form 238, and forward same to Superintendent of Telegraph.
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&

|

TO
FJT & THC #2. AT

substentiate in court the final estimate made providing it is correct and in accordance

with the contract, specifications and instructions of Mr. Darling, and if incorrect in

eny respect to substantiate the final estimate with necessary corrections made.
Taylor will be advised when the instructions, notes, etc. are sent him and will
arrange with Mr, Croswell for the perty and for Mr. Ball when wanted. The matter
is to have prompt attention. Copy to Taylor end Croswell.

K. J. Pearson.

EJP=-M

Mr. Weston: Talk with me about this.
P ) S
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MEMORANDU!M TO ATTACH TO THE COULEE CJTY-ADRIAN FJLE,

St .Paul, Minnesota, April 26th, 1904.

Mr., T. Foley of Foley Brothers & Larson cslled regarding final estimate.
He states letters from Weleh and Larson gre to the effect that sub-contractors
Bslick, Hartnett & Chew should have $5,000. more than they have received, that they
are not disposed to pay this, that they think sub-contractors will sue, that they
will not sign release in order to secure final estimate unless this is determined,
but that he will asccept finel settlement and tazke care of the matter if zllowed an
additional amount of $1,500. over that already estimated. He was advised that
in our opinion the classification hed been liberglly made by Mr, Darling in person,
end that the estimates and final measurements were in accordance with the same.
He contends that the Engineers who made the estimates were prejudiced sgeinst the
contractors, and carried Mr. Darling's instructions out as closely as they coulé
against the contractors' interests. He claims further that the Engineers on the work
could not handle the same correctly, and the trouble is due to their unsatisfactory
work., He was advised that lir. Darling's elassification allowances were exceedingly
liberal compared to & strict interpretation of the specifications, and such a&s to com-
pensate the general contractors far more than the amount at issue, end it seems &s
if contractors should meke their settlements and accept the final estimate, He
stated if the $1,500, proposition was not accepted that he would write his partners
in the west that this offer had been made and declined, that he would have nothing

more to do with the matter, and that they could handle it &s they were disposed. He

was advised that the Eslick, Hartnett & Chew work would be remeasured end pending

further advice when that is completed will redquest his partners in the west to see that

is commenced .
E. J. Pearson,
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Worthern Parific Railway Tompany.

L\ Office of the Division Tupervintendent.

Spokane, Wash., April 11, 1904,
Mr. F. J. Pearson,

Acting Chief Engineer,
Tacoma, Washington.
Dear Sir:

I beg to acknowledge recefpt of yours of the 6th in regard
to information desired concerging/the Adrian cut off, and will try to
keep posted and give you the fmfgrmation.

Yours respectfully,

Superintendent.
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EJP=i At Tacoma, April 8, 1904,

Me. T« H. Croswell,
Division Engineer, Tacoma, Wash.

MP. A. Bamer'
Supevintendent, 8pokane, Wash.

Gert lemen:-

jn case the Contrectors who built the line from Coules City Junetion to
Adrisn put any Bngineers on the work to make remeasurements, or have done so recently,
1 would like to know this at once. Without publieity in the matter, which I wish
to be sure to avoid, will you be kind enough to instruct your representat ives
who mey be on the ground to report if they see or learn of anything of this kind?

Yours truly,

Acting Chief Enginees.
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2P Mareh 25, 1904,

Messrs . Poley Brothers & Larson, Conlraclors,
Room 9 Gilfillan Block,
St Paul, Hinn.
Gent lemen :~
in reply to request of Messrs. Poley, Larson, &nd Weleh that in the
final settlement of contract for construction between Coulee City and Adrian that
the Railway Compeny assume 1iability of a possible suit against yourselves by
sub-gont rastors Bslick, Harinett & Chew; J'beg to advise that in the final settle-
ment of this contract the Railway Company can consider only the parties to the
contragt, that the final estimate is mads after investipgation of the points ad-
veneed by yourselves, and ascording to your stutement is satisfactory so far as your
Gompany is eoncerned, and thal final elosing of matters pertaining to Lhe gont ract
must he between the parties thereto, and without such an exception by the Railway
Company as youw ask.

Yours truly,

Act ing Chief Engineer.
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EJP ; Maroh 24, 1904.
lir. Pfmerson Hadley,
Assistant Ceneral Counsel.
Dear 3ir:- =

jn regard to the final estimate for Foley Beothers & Larson for const ruc~
tion work on the Coulee City-Adrian extens ion, the voucher covering final estimate
with the form of release in sccordance with the terms of the contract has been
furnished to the Contractors. ﬁensrﬂohy, Lerson and Weleh called today in regerd
to this., They stste that one of their'cont rect ing firms, Esliek, Hartnetl % Chew,
elaims that ths estimate for their portion of the work is insufriciemt, that their
work coat them several thousand dollars more than they will receive, and that they
threaten suit . snother firm of sub-contractors, P. P. Johnson & Company, are also
to be behind, but the general contractors do not expect guit from them. The general
contractors oclaim that the complaint and dissaticfaction of Bslick, Hartnett & Chew
is on secoimt of distrust of the Fnginesrs in charge af the mzl‘? end that if a suit
is brousht it will be on accoumt of claimed inascuracy of the ui@uantrmzors of
the details of the final estimate as prepared by the Railway Company's Engineers.
The general contractors ask that final vousher be paid them, and are agresable to the
form of final release, except that they wish an except jon so far as a possible suit
by Esliek, Hartnett & Chew is econcerned. Will be glad to have your advice &s Lo

further aet ion that should be taken.

Yours traly,

Acting Chief Fngineer.
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Fehruary 10th, 1004,

COPY.

¥essrs. Foley Bros. & lLarson,
Contractors,
‘ ft. Paul, ¥inn.
@Gentlement
Answering your letter of the 5th, I beg to enclose
herewith a detail of your estimate on thhsﬁgtam Central Branch, Coulee
City to Adrian Line.

Yours truly,

Acting Chief Engineari

RAw-B




l!’ . %’ton:* - { 7
~ hscertein if Foley Bros. & Larson have got their final voucher and

have made the proper release.

EJ.P. 2/1/04.




. OFFICE OF | SAW MILLS AT
FOLEY BROTHERS, FOLEY AND MILACA, MINN.
RAILROAD CONTRACTORS, LUMBER MANUFACTURERS, ) , &

AND WHOLESALE GROCERS,

rw S GILFILLAN BLOCK.

not received
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RAWe®A February 3rd, 19p4.

Foley Bros & Larsen,

Contractors, St. paul, Minn,

Dear Sirs:=

Please advise if you wish me te furnish you a copy eof
estimate in detail fer the Coulee City Adrian work, This, I believe,
has not yet been furnished.

Yours tmly,

E J. PEARSON

Acting Chief Engineer,
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75 vg crey

FROM
DNQR}Mont Bivn Feby 2ndl904

@onform to past practice of dept in way of furnishing Foley Bros detail
of their final estimate &

E J Pearson 1035 pm
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long, operators are required to attach a copy to Form 238, and forward same to Superintendent of Telegraph.

I Ru-S_FnL’-\SENDER RECEIVER| TIME REC'D | DATE REC'D _TIME FILED NUMBER |SENT TO| TIMESENT | SENDER |[REGEIVER
A
3 -

LY

—

E. J. Pearson,

AT car 5, On Line Wes$,

Should I furnish Feley Bros with detail of their Coulee City

estimate? This has not yet been requested, but I presume it will
be needed in settling with sub-contractors,

R. A. Weston,




i k
Form 1886 ! ! _,) LD

TEL EGR AM All Railway Messagyes must be written in ink on these blanks, which must not be used for other purpeses, and those for
. parties on trains (except trainmen) enclosed in sealed envelopes. The exact Lime sent, time received, personal signal of
sending and receiving operators, call of sending office and name of receiving stalion must be entered in proper spaces in ¢very instance.
After transmitting telegrams which in their judgment would have served the Company's interest as well if sant by train mail, or which appear unnecessarily
long, operators are required to attach a copy to Form 238, and forward same to Superintendent of Telegraph.

NUMBER | Reco Fro'% SENDER |[RECEIVER| TIME REC'D DATE REC’D TIME FILED MUMBER |SENT TO| TIMESENT | SENDER [REGEINER
F 4

M. - . M

E, J. Pearson,

rrom Ste Paul, Minn, Jan, 29th, 1 904

TO
DATED ' AT Car 5, On Line West,

Solomon date regarding Adrian extension voucher, Figures
you quote simply include earth excavation, solid and loose rock and
extra haul. These were the items concerning which there were disputess
The final estimate includes in addition to this nearly twelve thousand
dollars for bridging and over nine thousand dollars for force account
work, concerning which no question arose, which accounts for total
amount of voucher.,

R. A. we%ton.







Form 1386

T EL EG R AM ilway M ges must be written in ink on these Blanks, which must not be used for other p zzpaeea and those for
parties c ':1. cxe pr t.r"umm.n] enclosed in sealed envelopes. The exact time sent. time received, personal signal of
tation must 1)0_- entered in proper spaces in every instance.

sending and receiving operators, call of se n.lmp- uﬂu
Af ransmitting telegrams which in their 13\1 11 e C f:rnp ),n» s mr»r‘ \t 5 \vt.ll if sent by train mail, or which appear unnecessarily

rators are required te att .‘nh a ._n;n- to B

" HUMBER | Reco Fou | SENDER |thewsn TIME REC'D ‘ DATE REC’ D|

I\UMBER ‘SEN"I'TC)F TIME SENT | SENDER RECEIVEF\;

185 HEN > oy ".:j___. .M.! ! Sl I |

-

FROM ran. 29th, 1904 ! R.A.Weston,

g ' st.Paul,
I notice the total of Adrian extension voucher £313000, ¥ understand the
amoupit Darling expected was $279000 which he reduced to about $277000
and that the re-measureménts increased estimate to about $289000 which
was increased still further from investigation by Reed to extent

of $1770 which would bhe akhout $291000 what is explanation,

I .Pearson,
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RAW=A - January 25th. 1904.

¥r. Cs A. Clark,
Treasuraerts

Dear Pir:-

Refer-ring to my letter of the 20th, beg te advise th-t Mr.
Hadley considers the regular printed form of contract release suffic-
ient in the case of contraet with Poley Bros & Larsen. I would
1ike %o have care taken in this case that relsase is legally execut-
@d befere final voucher is paid ever.

Yours truly,
A I > - ;'AIRSON|

Acting Chief Engineer,



COP

L N e

RAW®A Jamary 20th, 1904,

¥r. BEmersen Hadley,

Assistant Beneral Cousel.
Dear Sir:=

I enciose herewith copy of final estimate voucher in
faver of Peley Bros & larsom for constructiom of Washington Cantral
Extensiom Coulee City te Adrian, alse the contract, alse printed
form of release, which is'the‘farm obtained by the Treasurer when
final estimates are paid. I desire that this matter of release
shall be perfeetly complate and sufficient in this case, owing
to the possibility of claims being instituted by aub-cantrautirs.
Will you please advise me if you consider that the rsllaio

as attached is suffieient, or if you would suggest any additons
to or mo dification ef the same?

Yours traly,

£ J. PEARSON,

Ene, Acting Chief Engineers



SRR,

COPY

M"A Jaml&l’y 201; h.’ 1904.

Mr, C. A. Cla!‘k,
Treasurer, Building.

Dear 8ir:=-

Herewith copy of my letter of this date te Ass't Gen'l
Counsel Hadley in regard te final estimate voucher in favor of

Foley Bros & Peter Larson.

Will you kindly with-held payment ef this voucher, until
I advise yo u as te Mr, Hadley's reply?

Yours truly,

E.. it FEARSON.

Acting Chief Engineer.
Ene,



——

Novthern Parific Bailway Tompany,

Office of the CWhiet Engineer.

E. J. PEARSON,
ACTING CHIEF ENGIREER

St Paul, IWinn,

RAW*A Jamary 20th, 1904,
AL P
'p%&tvfki
i
2
Mr, Emerson Badley, _5'_l904
Assistant General Counsel. 8w

Dear Sir:e
I enclose herewith copy of final estimate voucher in

favor of Foley Bros & Larson for constructiom of Washington Castral
Extension Coulee City to Adrian, also the contract, also printed
form of release, which is the form obtained by the Treasurer when
final estimates are paid. I desire that this matter of release
shall be perfectly complete and sufficient in this case, owing
to the possibility of claims being instituted by sub-contracters.

Will you please advise me if you consider that the release
as attached is sufficient, or if you would suggest any additiens
to or mo dification of the samel

Yours truly,

Géi;ﬂ?%xAﬁﬁﬁxa_ﬂ_j

Enc. (/" Acting qgjef Engineers

REAY T VA e
ijz7 sz O A< -é:L44,1KZisz£/L;AA/Aéy
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FOLEY BROTHERS & PETER LARSON,

(Sheet #2).

Amount ocarried forward, $313, 628,82

Less previous payments:

®2.D.No,
E.D.No,
Ec..n-}}.Oo
7‘].?’.’30.
D.No,
?.ﬁ‘[rcl.
T.D.Jo.
D.No.

w JD.No.
E.D TTO.

Aud.No.
Aud .Ho
Aud . No .,
Am‘l ¢
Aud .l ir:- 2
f\uu +NO .
Aud .No .
Aud.No.
Aud ,No
Aud .No.

40, BO3 .63
58, 509 .68
44,666,110
46,150 ,65
41,276,123
263, 866,43
F AN "‘u’ l*'i
l.!, ) I
()0 lfl\' t 79
1, 063 .55

.
E.D.No, 1924 Aud ,No ,

7,643 ,50 $§272, 165,69

Amo unt of this voucher;e 841,472,653

Open Accounts,
Pile 5902, ('02),Wash,.0entral Extn,,
Qoulee City to Adrian,
Grading, 811,210,.49
Bridges, Trestles & Culverts, 8.65
Transpertation Charges; 15,75
Widiy Il o
Open Accounts,

Péley Bros.& Peter Larson,A/C.Contrac 30, 239,64 $41,472.63
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_, the undersigned, having this day received from the Northern Pacific

Railway Company the sum of. Dollars,

as final payment of estimate for work done on that certain contract dated the

day of , by and between

of . _

part. of the first part, and the Northern Pacific Railway Company, a Wisconsin corpora-

tion, party of the second part, which contract was for the constructing and furnishing of

materials complete to the satisfaction of the chief engineer of the party of the second part

of and for _

NOW, THEREFORE, hereby acknowledge receipt of the above sum of

Dollars,

together with all sums, if any, heretofore received upon said contract, as the full and final
payment for work done and materials furnished under and pursuant to said contract, both
for regular work done and for materials furnished and extra work and materials, if any
were done or furnished.

And _the said contractor __, part____ of the first part, do hereby declare every
claim of every kind and description arising from said contractin____ favor and against
said Northern Pacific Railway Company, its successors and assigns, arising out of or con-

nected with said contract or its obligations, fully paid, satisfied and discharged.









